
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 21 September 2023 

10.00 am 

Third Floor, Southwater One, Southwater Square, Southwater Way, 

Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Stacey 

Worthington 

01952 383205 / 384382 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor S Davies Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Homes & Enforcement 

Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member: Education, Employment & Visitor Economy 

Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member: Place (The Economy & Neighbourhood Services) 

Councillor N A M England Cabinet Member: Finance, Customer Service & Governance 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Climate Action, Green Spaces, Heritage & 
Leisure 

Councillor R Mehta Cabinet Member: Inclusion, Engagement, Equalities & Civic Pride 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Healthy, Safer & Stronger Communities & 
Partnerships 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Early Years, Children & Young People 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care & Health Systems 

Invitees  

Councillor A J Eade  

 
Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

5 - 16 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
 

 

5.0   SEND and Alternative Provision Strategy 
Cllr Eileen Callear - Cabinet Member: Education, Employment & Visitor 
Economy 
To note the Strategy regarding the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
and Alternative Provision 
 

17 - 68 

6.0   Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Support Policy 
Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Early Years, Children & Young 
People 
To consider the introduction of an updated SGO policy to provide additional 
support to Special Guardians 
 

69 - 100 

7.0   2023 Employee Survey 
Cllr Nathan England - Cabinet Member: Finance, Customer Services & 
Governance 
To receive an overview of the findings of the 2023 Employee Survey 
 

101 - 108 

8.0   Volunteering in Telford and Wrekin 
Cllr Raj Mehta - Cabinet Member: Inclusion, Engagement, Equalities & 
Civic Pride 
To receive an update on the work of the Community Services Team to 
support volunteering in Telford and Wrekin 
 

109 - 138 

 

Page 2



 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 13 July 2023 at 
10.00 am in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, 

Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 19 JULY 2023 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 24 JULY 2023) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), E M Callear, 
L D Carter, N A M England, C Healy, R Mehta, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds 
and P Watling.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
CAB-8 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-10 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader announced that he would be making a Strong Leader decision on 
fly tipping to update the fixed penalty notices in line with the new legislative 
changes.  It sought to increase charges to a maximum in order to cover the 
costs involved with investigation and the prosecution of cases.  A report would 
be brought back to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 
The Leader discussed the hospital reconfiguration which had taken another 
step forward.  He had written to the government in re
[...]
 the Ercall Magna 
Neighbourhood Development Plan and that the Ercall Magna 
Neighbourhood Development Plan Referendum Version (July 
2023) should proceed to Referendum be agreed;  
 

c) the Referendum Area should not be extended beyond the 
designated area to which the Ercall Magna Neighbourhood 
Development Plan relates be agreed; and 
 

d) the Returning Officer proceed to exercise all the relevant powers 
and duties and undertake all necessary arrangements for the 
Ercall Magna Neighbourhood Development Plan (Referendum 
Version) to now proceed to Referendum and for the Referendum 
to take place asking the question whether the voter wants Telford 
& Wrekin Council to use this neighbourhood development plan for 
the Ercall Magna Neighbourhood Development Plan area to help it 
decide planning applications in this neighbourhood area be 
agreed. 

 
CAB-17 Progress on the Council's Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy and Action Plan 

Page 12



 

 

 
The Cabinet Member: Inclusion, Engagement, Equalities and Civic Pride 
presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer & Commercial 
Services. 
 
The report provided an update on the progress made on the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy and Action Plan and the Council’s 
Equality Objectives under the Public Sector Equality Duty.   
 
It sough adoption of Armed Forces Personnel (veterans and families) being 
given due regard with all other protected characteristics as set out in the 
report. 
 
Positive steps had been taken which included the EDI being considered as 
part of the decision making processes, the implementation of employee led 
groups, the results of the recent employee survey, EDI focus on recruitment 
and selection and the engagement with the deaf community. 
 
Engagement had been undertaken with local community groups, partners and 
Council employees with the first 4-year Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy being launched in July 2022. 
 
The report set out the EDI Strategy vision and objectives and the positive 
steps being taken across the organisation to meet the Equality Objectives and 
the overall vision. 
 
Whilst a lot had been achieved in the previous 12 months, there was still a lot 
to deliver longer term with the key actions set out in the report and progress 
would continue to be monitored. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and the work and dedication to 
celebrate diversity across the Borough.  The EDI strategy cut across all 
services and departments and there was a very positive culture in relation to 
inclusiveness.  It evidenced the protect, care and invest agenda which now 
included care experience for young people.  Work around Armed Forces 
Personnel, the introduction of the Neurodiversity Group and work with the 
Windrush generation had been very positive.  The strategy would continue to 
develop to support and protect the local community. 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 

a) the progress the Council has made over the last 12 months with 
regards to its 4-year Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 
Strategy and Action Plan be noted; 
 

b) Armed Forces Personnel (veterans and families) to be 
given due regard in the same way as those with all other protected 
characteristics be approved;  

 
c) the publication of new EDI actions as set out in paragraph 5.0 and 

Page 13



 

 

the progress on the Council’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategy and Action Plan be approved; and 

 
d) the updated strategy to reflect the latest demographic data as set 

out in paragraph 6.1.1. of the report be approved. 
 
CAB-18 Customer Feedback Reports for 2022-23 
 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Customer Services & Governance presented 
the report of the Director: Communities, Customer and Commercial Services. 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s Customer Feedback between 
1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023 in order to provide assurance that the 
Council’s response to complaints was effective and t
[...]
the public for being the eyes and ears of the Borough and 
encouraged the public to continue reporting issues.  The Council had an 
excellent track record of being open and accessible and asked that the 
Council continued to maintain telephone access for residents as this remained 
an important feature. 
 
The Leader discussed the report and the effective work that was undertaken 
with local residents.  It was important that the Council remained accessible via 
extended contact centre hours, letters, telephone and the use of the app.  The 
Members’ enquiry system was a useful system that was used to track 
enquiries and response times in order for members to undertake their 
casework.   Compliments and complaints enabled the Council not to become 
complacent or defensive but ambitious backed up by facts and evidence.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the Customer Feedback Reports for 2022-23 in respect of Adult 
Statutory Complaints, Children’s Statutory Complaints and 
Corporate Customer Feedback be reviewed; 
 

b) the reduction in complaints received in 2022/23, the increase in 
positive feedback and the improvement in complaint handing 
performance; 
 

c) the new Policy and Procedure for Complaints involving Child 
Sexual Exploitation attached at Appendix D be approved; and 

 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director for Communities, 

Customer & Commercial Services in consultation with the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Customer Services and Governance 
to make amendments to the policy going forward in line with 
changes to the appropriate legislation and other relevant 
information. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.59 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 

Page 15



 

 

Date:  Wednesday 19 JULY 2023 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 21 September 2023 

Page 16



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet  

21 September 2023 

SEND and Alternative Provision Strategy and Inspection Outcome 
 
 

 
Cabinet Members: Eileen Callear - Cabinet Member:  Education, Employment & 

Visitor Economy 

Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member:  Early Years, Children 

and Young People 

Lead Director:  Simon Wellman – Director:  Education and Skills 

Service Area:  Education and Skills 

Report Author: Natalie Bevan - Service Delivery Manager: SEND and 

Personalisation 

Officer Contact 
Details:   Tel: 01952 367364 Email: natalie.bevan@telford.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  1 August 2023 

Report considered by: SMT - 15 August 2023 

    Policy Development - 7 September 2023 

    Cabinet - 21 September 2023 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1.1 Approves the recently revised Special Educational Need and Disability (SEND) 
and Alternative Provision (AP) Strategy (Appendix A), recognising this as a local 
area partnership document between children/young people, parents, the Council, 
NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICS and  other key partners. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:natalie.bevan@telford.gov.uk


2 

 

1.2 Notes the outcome of the recent local area inspection of SEND undertaken by 
OFSTED/CQC which: 

a. resulted in the Council achieving the highest possible result;  
b. judged our SEN arrangements to typically lead to positive experiences and 

outcomes for children and young people whom have SEN and/or 
disabilities; and 

c. recognises that appropriate action is being taken where improvements are 

needed. 

1.3 Notes the letter from the Minister of State for Children, Families and Wellbeing, 
Claire Coutinho MP (Appendix C) congratulating the Council for the outcome of 
our inspection that recognised many positive aspects of our local area practice, 
alongside areas in need of improvement. 

 
1.4 Notes that Telford & Wrekin Council has recently been selected by the Department 

for Education (DfE) to lead the new SEND pilot for the West Midlands, as part of 
its £70 million investment into a change programme in respect of the national 
SEND and AP system. 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the positive outcome of the 
recent local area SEND inspection and resulting actions and to seek Cabinet 
approval for the attached SEND and AP Strategy which reaffirms the Council’s 
commitment to achieving best outcomes for children and young people in the 
Borough and to ensure continuous improvement. 
 

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Telford and Wrekin’s local area strategy for Special Educational Needs and/or 

Disability (SEND) & Alternative Provision (AP) required an update (previous issue 

dated 2016) in line with proposals laid out in the Department for Education’s 

national SEND and AP Improvement Plan March 2023 and OFSTED/CQC new 

inspection framework of local area SEND arrangements (January 2023).  

 

3.2 The strategy sets out Telford & Wrekin’s local area vision for children and young 

people aged 0-25 years with special educational needs and/or disabilities and for 

children and young people who are accessing or may need to access alternative 

provision.  It is a partnership document across the council, NHS and third sector 

services recognising that children and young people with needs will require and 

receive support from across education, health and care services.  

 
3.3 The strategy, that weaves together SEND and AP for the first time, recognises that 

many children that attend alternative provision will often have SEND.  Alternative 

provision refers to a range of providers that offer educational provision outside of 

mainstream education.  It includes Pupil Referral Units, in Telford and Wrekin 

known as the Linden Centre for children in Key Stages 1, 2 and 3 and Kickstart for 

Page 18



3 

 

children in Key Stage 4, alongside other organisations.  Children and young 

people can attend alternative provision for short, medium and lo
[...]
yourselves and your colleagues have 
already achieved. 
 
I am copying this letter to David Sidaway, Chief Executive, Natalie Bevan, Service 
Delivery Manager: SEND & Personalisation, Education and Skills and to local 
MPs, Lucy Allan and Mark Pritchard. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

Claire Coutinho MP 
Minister of State for Children, Families and Wellbeing 

 
 

Page 68



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

21 September 2023 

Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Support Policy 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Shirley Reynolds - Cabinet Member: Early Years, 

Children & Young People 

Lead Director: Darren Knibbs - Director: Children's Safeguarding & Family 

Support 

Service Area: Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support 

Report Author: Kelly Burgess – SDM: Fostering, Adoption and Permanence 

Officer Contact Details: Tel: 01952 380353  Email: Kelly.Burgess@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Key Decision 

Forward Plan: 23 August 2023 

Report considered by: SMT – 22 August 2023 

Business Briefing – 7 September 2023 

Cabinet – 21 September 2023 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1.1 Approve the updated Special Guardianship Order (SGO) support policy attached 
at Appendix A of this report; and 

 
1.2  Delegate authority to Director: Children’s Safeguarding and Family Support, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member: Early Years, Children & Young 
People, to implement the policy with immediate effect. 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



SGO Support Policy 
 

2 
 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 In 2000, a review into adoption arrangements for children recognised that adoption 

is not suitable for all children. However, foster care is not always the best option 

for caring for a child as it does not always provide a sense of security or 

permanence for the child or young person.  

 

2.2 It is recognised that Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs) provide the permanence 

of a ‘forever family’ for a child or young person by ensuring that there is a legal 

arrangement in place, approved by the Court, which cannot be revoked without the 

court’s agreement.  

 

2.3 The purpose of this report is to set out the support available to Special Guardians 

so that when it is considered to be an appropriate care arrangement for a 

child/young person, foster carers are encouraged to become Special Guardians, 

knowing that there is long-term support available to them and to the child. This 

gives children the security of a long-term placement, so they know which adults 

they will live with and who will be responsible for them when they cannot live with 

their birth parents and, hopefully, with Special Guardians who were previously 

their foster carers and so also providing consistency. 

 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1 A Special Guardianship Order, introduced by the Adoption and Children Act 2002, 

is a private law order appointing one or more individuals to be a child's 'special 

guardian' and is intended to provide a permanent arrangement for children where 

adoption might not be appropriate, for example where there may be cultural 

difficulties with adoption or where children require permanence but retain a strong 

bonded relationship with their birth families and are not able to live with them. 

 

3.2 It is considered to be a more secure order than a Child Arrangements Order 

because a parent cannot apply to discharge it unless they have the permission of 

the court to do so. It does not end the legal relationship between the child and 

his/her birth parents that adoption does.  

 

3.3 The Special Guardianship Guidance for Local Authorities states that an SGO:- 

 

 gives the carer clear responsibility for all aspects of caring for the child and 

for taking the decisions to do with their upbringing. The child will no longer 

be looked after by the local authority 

 provides a firm foundation on which to build a lifelong permanent 

relati
[...]
ct to an SGO. This subsequently enables the Council 
to use their resources better to support those children and families who cannot 
access the ASF.  

 
3.10 In the current year, as of 17 August 2023, there have been 9 SGOs granted. Of 

these:- 
 

 3 children were previously fostered by 2 Family & Friends carer families 

 2 children were previously fostered by 2 mainstream (not Family & Friends 

ie the children were not previously known to the carers) foster carers 

 and 4 were private applications by 2 families. 

3.11  As at 17 August 2023, there are 24 assessments that are ongoing, of which:- 
 

 10 are with Family & Friends foster carers;  

 4 are with internal mainstream (not Family & Friends) foster carers;  

 and 10 are private applications. 

3.12  Given the impact that an SGO has on the child or young person and the long-term 
benefits of being able to provide a permanent arrangement for them, Telford & 
Wrekin Council has been promoting SGOs with foster carers (birth family and 
friends carers, as well as mainstream foster carers). This activity has seen an 
increase in the numbers of foster carers who have notificed us that they would like 

Page 72



SGO Support Policy 
 

5 
 

to apply for an SGO. It is anticipated that the proposed policy will help to further 
increase the number of SGOs. 

 
3.13 For children who are placed with external foster carers, an SGO will mean that the 

carer continues to be paid the fee and allowance for the duration of the child’s 
minority and the local authority agency fee (to the Independent Fostering Agency) 
will cease, creating a saving. 

 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 The draft policy attached at Appendix A to this report again sets out the support 
available to both children and Special Guardians.  The only substantive change to 
the policy in this updated version is in respect of the financial support available to 
Special Guardians.  It is proposed that Special Guardians will continue to
[...]
overnance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Jon Power - Organisational Delivery & Development 

Service Delivery Manager 

Officer Contact Details: Tel:  01952 380141 Email: jon.power@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: Not applicable 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT –  23 September 2023 

Business Briefing – 7 September 2023 

Cabinet – 21 September 2023 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet :- 
 

1.1 Notes the results from the 2023 Employee Survey;  

 

1.2 Endorses the progress made on addressing issues raised in the survey.  

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 To provide an overview of the results of the 2023 Employee Survey and set out 

progress in response to issues identified from the survey.  

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



2023 Employee Survey 
 

2 
 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 In 2020, the Council undertook an Employee Survey to understand views and 
experiences of working for the Council. Despite the challenges of working in the 
pandemic, the results of this survey were overall very positive and demonstrated 
that the Council benefited from a dedicated and committed workforce who 
understood how their work contributes to the delivery of the organisation’s 
priorities. 

 
3.2 Informed by the results of the survey, the Council developed and adopted a new 

Workforce Strategy to support the continued development of the workforce. 
Central to this strategy was the need to address specific challenges relating to an 
aging workforce, recruitment and retention, and financial reward when compared 
to private sector employers. The overarching objective of the strategy is for the 
Council to be recognised as an “employer of choice” through the development of 
employment policies and practices across four themes: 

 

 Our workforce will have the skills and abilities to deliver our priorities and will 
have the opportunity to further develop. 

 Ou
[...]

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet  

Thursday 21 September 2023 

Volunteering in Telford and Wrekin 

 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Rajash Mehta - Cabinet Member: Inclusion, 

Engagement, Equalities & Civic Pride 

Lead Director: Felicity Mercer - Director: Communities, Customer & 

Commercial Services 

Service Area: Communities, Customer & Commercial Services 

Report Author: Sonya Jassal - Team Leader: Community Engagement 

Louise Stanway - Interim Service Delivery Manager: 

Community Services  

Officer Contact Details: Tel:   

01952 380189 

01952 381106 

Email: 

sonya.jassal@telford.gov.uk 

louise.stanway@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT - 29 August 2023  

Business Briefing - 7 September 2023 

Cabinet – 21 September 2023 

 

1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1.1 Notes the updates to the Corporate Volunteer Policy (Appendix A) and the 

progress being made with recruiting and supporting Council volunteers;   
 

1.2 Approves the development of a new Volunteer Telford system to improve the 
way organisations can promote volunteer opportunities across the borough 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8



Volunteering in Telford and Wrekin 

and connect local voluntary organisations with businesses, please refer to 
paragraph 5.1; 

 
1.3 Approves the project approach and funding to recruit more Street Champions 

(with a target to reach 2,000 by 2026/27) as set out in paragraph 5.2; 
 
1.4 Approves the introduction of a new volunteer satisfaction survey as set out in 

paragraph 5.3; 
 
1.5 Endorses the development of a new partnership volunteering group as part of 

the delivery of Vision 2032, to share best practice and explore opportunities to 
join up activity to recruit and support volunteers. 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To provide an update on the progr
[...]
lue to service provisions across our borough by 
 providing additional support in areas that matter the most to our residents - 
things like cleanliness, health and wellbeing for example.  

 
3.4 Whilst it is not possible to exactly quantify the monetary value of the 

contributions made by volunteers throughout the borough, it is clear that it is 
significant. To help put this into context, according to the National Heritage 
Lottery Fund, the value of a volunteer carrying out a role similar to that of our 
Street Champion scheme per day is approximately £50. 
 

3.5 Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic we had a total of 1,545 Council volunteers. 
With a 35% increase from these figures, we now have almost 2,400 volunteers 
supporting 17 Council services which is nearly the same amount as our own 
workforce (2,826). Examples of volunteer roles include Street Champions, 
Health Champions, Climate Change Champions, Summer Reading Challenge 
volunteers (libraries), the GEMS (Golden Event Makers) who help at Council-
run events, My Options volunteers, Child and Family Ambassadors working 
within Children and Young People’s Services and Adult Social Care, Making It 
Real Board volunteers and Mystery Customers. In addition to this, we also 
recruit emergency volunteers to help out in times of need such as during 
floods, heavy snow over the winter period or during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

3.6 Alongside the schemes aimed at adults, we also have some young volunteers 
supporting their local communities. The Junior Street Champion scheme, 
predominantly aimed at primary aged children, runs in conjunction with the 
Community Services team and our partners Veolia. This involves school-
based workshops around recycling and a class litter pick. Information is given 
to children enabling families to litter pick together.  

 
Below are some case studies highlighting the breadth of Council services 
supported by volunteers and the diversity in people’s skills and experiences 
as a re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 21 September 
2023 at 10.00 am in Third Floor, Southwater One, Southwater Square, 

Southwater Way, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 2 OCTOBER 2023) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), E M Callear, 
L D Carter, C Healy, R Mehta, K Middleton and P Watling.  
 
Also Present: Councillor T J Nelson (Conservative Group Deputy Leader) 
and Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor S A W Reynolds and N A M England 
 
CAB-19 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-21 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader advised that it had been almost six months since the Council had 
written to the Health Secretary, asking them to intervene on the planned 
closure of the Accident and Emergency Department at the Princess Royal 
Hospital and to date, had not had a reply. The Leader noted that the 
proposals were a downgrade for the Borough and that residents would have 
to travel further to be treated. Over the last few weeks, it had been announced 
that cancer care, including all planned care, would not be available at the 
Princess Royal, as well as no planned paediatric care.  
 
The Leader noted that residents of the Borough would be left with a large bill 
to fund the changes, and reassured residents that the Council would take all 
available steps to force the issue back to the attention of the Minster.  
 
The Leader called on the Borough’s Members of Parliament to raise the issue 
in the House of Commons.  
 
CAB-22 SEND and Alternative Provision Strategy 
 
The Cabinet Member: Education, Employment & Visitor Economy presented 
the report of the Director: Education & Skills. The report provided the outcome 



 

 

of the recent local area SEND inspection and sought approval of the SEND 
and alternative provision (AP) strategy. 
 

The Strategy set out the local vision for children and young people aged 0-25 
years with special educational needs and / or disabilities and for children and 
young people who need to access alternative provision. The strategy 
recognises that many children who attend AP will have SEND and it was 
noted that AP included a range of providers outside of mainstream education. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and thanked officers, partners, 
parents, carers and the children and young people for their involvement. 
Members discussed the outcome of the recent OFSTED inspection. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed the report and 
commended the work of the Council in it’s SEND provision and noted the 
impact of SEND and mental health has on school attendance.  
 
In response to a question by the Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, it 
was confirmed that the dashboard was a national scheme and it was hoped 
this would be in place by the end of the year. The data was formally reviewed 
termly, however, was regularly monitored. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) The recently revised Special Educational Need and Disability 
(SEND) and Alternative Provision (AP) Strategy (Appendix A of the 
report), recognising this as a local area partnership document 
between children / young people, parents, the Council, NHS 
Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin ICA and other key partners, be 
approved; 
 

b) The outcome of the recent local area inspection of SEND 
undertaken by OFSTED / CQC, which: 

a. Resulted in the Council achieving the highest possible 
result; 

b. Judged our SEN arrangements to typically lead to positive 
experiences and outcomes for children and young people 
who have SEN and / or disabilities; 

c. Recognises that appropriate action is being taken where 
improvements are needed  

be noted; 
 

c) The letter from the Minister of State for Children, Families and 
Wellbeing, Claire Coutinho MP (Appendix C of the Report) 
congratulating the Council for the outcome of our inspection that 
recognised many positive aspects of our local area practice, 
alongside areas in need of improvement be noted; 
 



 

 

d) Telford & Wrekin Council has recently been selected by the 
Department for Education (DfE) to lead the new SEND pilot for the 
West Midlands, as part of its £70 million investment into a change 
programme in respect of the national SEND and AP system be 
noted.  

 
CAB-23 Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Support Policy 
 
The Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care & Health Systems, on behalf of the 
Cabinet Member: Early Years, Children & Young People, presented the report 
of the Director: Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support. The report set out 
the support available to Special Guardians, so that, if appropriate, foster 
carers could be encouraged to become Special Guardians to provide 
consistency for children. 
 
Special Guardianship Orders were permanent arrangements, where adoption 
was not appropriate but were considered to be more secure than Child 
Arrangements Orders and did not end the legal relationship between a child 
and their birth parents like adoption. 
 
The report outlined the support provided by the Council as part of the current 
SGO policy and the proposed additional supports.  
 
Cabinet Members stated that the Council’s role as the corporate parent was 
the most important undertaken by the Council. Children who were unable to 
live with their birth families needed to have a range of options available to give 
them a sense of security and belonging.  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group welcomed the report and noted 
that the process to become a Special Guardian was very thorough.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group stated that all children want a 
loving, permanent home and noted that the work in the report would support 
this. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The updated Special Guardianship Order (SGO) support policy 
attached at Appendix A of this report be approved; 
 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director: Children’s Safeguarding & 
Family Support, following consultation with the Cabinet Member: 
Early Years, Children & Young People, to implement the policy 
with immediate effect. 

 
CAB-24 2023 Employee Survey 
 
The Cabinet Member: Place (The Economy & Neighbourhood Services), on 
behalf of the Cabinet Member: Finance, Customer Services & Governance, 
presented the report of the Director: Policy & Governance. The report 



 

 

provided an overview of the results of the 2023 Employee Survey and the 
progress made to respond to any identified issues.  
 
Overall, the results were very positive, with 94% of employees being 
interested in their work and 93% feeling that they were respected by the 
people they worked with. 90% of respondents felt that the Council was 
committed to equality, diversity and inclusion.  
 
The report provided an update on the corporate response to specific actions 
and noted that work would be undertaken with individual directorates.  
 
Cabinet Members thanked officers for their dedication to their work.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that 61% was an excellent return rate 
for this type of survey and that ongoing work was being undertaken to reach 
out to all employees across the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The results from the 2023 Employee Survey be noted; 
 

b) The progress made on addressing issues raised in the survey be 
endorsed. 

 
CAB-25 Volunteering in Telford and Wrekin 
 
The Cabinet Member: Inclusion, Engagement, Equalities & Civic Pride 

presented the report of the Director: Communities, Customer & Commercial 

Services. The report provided an update on volunteering within the Council 

and the support offered to external organisations.  

The report highlighted the vital role undertaken by volunteers and the 

contribution made. The Council had almost 2,400 volunteers supporting 17 

Council services, including Steet Champions, Summer Reading challenge 

volunteers and mystery customers. The report provided experiences of 

several volunteers. 

The valuable contribution made by volunteers was noted by Cabinet Members 

and a discussion took place on the benefits of volunteering on mental health, 

including social isolation.  

RESOLVED that: 

a) The updates to the Corporate Volunteer Policy (Appendix A of the 

report) and the progress being made with recruiting and 

supporting Council volunteers be noted; 

 

b) The development of a new Volunteer Telford system to improve 

the way organisations can promote volunteer opportunities 

across the Borough and connect local voluntary organisations 



 

 

with businesses, as referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report, be 

approved; 

 
 

c) The project approach and funding to recruit more Street 

Champions (with a target to reach 2,000 by 2026/27) as set out in 

paragraph 5.2 of the report be approved; 

 

d) The introduction of a new volunteer satisfaction survey as set out 

in paragraph 5.3 of the report be approved; 

 
 

e) The development of a new partnership volunteering group as part 

of the delivery of Vision 2032, to share best practice and explore 

opportunities to join up activity to recruit and support volunteers 

be endorsed.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.57 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 19 October 2023 


